CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

REGULAR MEETING - February 24, 2025 - 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

PUBLIC COMMENT (Statements only)

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Payment of Bills
b. Minutes — January 16, 2025 (Special), January 23, 2025 (Special), January 27, 2025 (Regular),
February 4, 2025 (Special), February 11, 2025 (Special), February 18, 2025 (Special)
c¢. Department Reports: Clerk, Treasurer, Supervisor, Building, Fire, Water/Sewer
d. Correspondence:
a. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Letter — January 22, 2025

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
Budget Adjustments
Resolution to Change Precinct Boundaries

Introduction of Proposed Ordinance No. 156 (Sanitary Sewer and Water Ordinance Amendment)

1
2
3
4. Policy & Procedures — Paid on Call Pay Policy

5. Policy & Procedures — Utilities Payment Policy

6. Policy & Procedures — Anti-Discrimination and Harassment Policy
7. Treasurer — Cabinets Quotes

8. Treasurer — Room Divider quotes

9. Network Lines

10. Training Request — Fire Department

PUBLIC COMMENT
DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

Zoom Meeting

1-646-558-8656
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89330990287?pwd=aeCbv{F94iuEv9yI8Pph2QQxpCz2he.1
Meeting ID: 893 3099 0287

Passcode: 022425

A. Kaszubowski
M. Palevich

L. Ellery-Somers
C. Kroll

S. Lappan

N. Poli

R. Rhynard

T. Gulden

Alpena News
Bay 108
WATZ
WBKB - TV

Recorded meetings will be available within 7 days of the meeting at: Charter Township of Alpena - YouTube




PUBLIC MEETING PARTICIPATION RULES

1. Please wait for the Supervisor to acknowledge you before you speak.

2. Begin by clearly stating your name for the record.

3. Give us your comments or opinions on the issue being discussed.

4, To ensure that everyone has time to speak and that we can address other items

on the agenda, we may limit an individual’s speaking time to 3 minutes. If
time permits, we may allow you one additional time period to provide new
information.

5. Please be respectful of the board, speakers, and your neighbors.

Again, thank you for attending.

Abbi Kaszubowski
Supervisor
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
01/22/2025 GFUN 11472 ALCONA SEPTIC SERVICE LIFT STATION 931.000 537 800.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11473 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER 2024 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 801.000 257 13,412.50
01/22/2025 GFUN 11474 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC MEDICAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 198.71
01/22/2025 GFUN 11475 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC DEC 24 NOTICE OF MINUTES 900.000 101 62.48
01/22/2025 GFUN 11476 GATOR ELECTRIC ALANO CLUB ** VOIDED **
01/22/2025 GFUN 11477 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ALANO CLUB 931.000 265 5,108.05
01/22/2025 GFUN 11478 LAKESHORE PLUMBING & HEATING ALANO CLUB 931.000 265 6,379.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11479 MICHIGAN TELECOM UPDATE OFFICE PHONES 923.010 537 308.75
01/22/2025 GFUN 11480 NEMCOG ALPENA TOWNSHIP MASTER PLAN 805.000 701 8,000.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11481 OMEGA ELECTRIC & SIGN NORTHERN COASTAL FEN SIGN-NATURE PRES 820.010 754 80.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11482 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC ALANO CLUB 931.000 265 19,905.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11483 STAPLES DESK- TREASURERS OFFICE 975.000 253 313.00
01/22/2025 GFUN 11484 UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEA LTD/STD 716.010 215 33.72
11484 LTD/STD 716.010 253 33.72
11484 LTD/STD 716.000 371 32.56
11484 LTD/STD 716.010 336 289.06
11484 LTD/STD 716.010 537 8.46
CHECK GFUND 11484 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 397.52
01/22/2025 GFUN 11485 UNITED STATES POST OFFICE POSTAGE 729.030 253 200.00
01/24/2025 GFUN 11487 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC ABBI- SETUP 921.000 171 47.50
01/24/2025 GFUN 11488 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 171 184.70
11488 ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 215 184.69
11488 ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 253 184.69
11488 ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 262 184.69
11488 ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 371 184.69
11488 ANTI-VIRUS LICENSE 921.000 537 184.69
CHECK GFUND 11488 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,108.15
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
01/24/2025 GFUN 11489 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER TBJH LIAISON PARTNERSHIP 1/1/25-3/31/ 959.000 336 15,223.75
01/24/2025 GFUN 11490 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER 2024 - GIS SHAPE FILES 801.000 257 100.00
01/24/2025 GFUN 11491 ALPENA POWER COMPANY POWER BILLS 920.010 265 1,607.92
11491 POWER BILLS 929.000 537 58.03
CHECK GFUND 11491 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,665.95
01/24/2025 GFUN 11492 ALPENA POWER COMPANY 4385 US HWY 23 N 920.000 265 1,002.82
01/24/2025 GFUN 11493 ALPENA POWER COMPANY MISERY BAY RD 820.000 602 22.21
01/24/2025 GFUN 11494 BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL FEES 803.000 101 (1,455.00)
11494 LEGAL FEES 803.000 171 2,520.00
11494 LEGAL FEES 803.000 257 180.00
11494 LEGAL FEES 803.000 701 135.00
11494 LEGAL FEES 803.000 537 1,380.00
CHECK GFUND 11494 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 2,760.00
01/24/2025 GFUN 11495 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI FEB25 GROUP HEALTH 716.010 171 1,927.40
11495 FEB25 GROUP HEALTH 716.010 215 2,858.14
11495 FEB25 GROUP HEALTH 716.010 253 4,071.38
11495 FEB25 GROUP HEALTH 716.000 371 2,207.92
11495 FEB25 GROUP HEALTH 716.010 336 6,918.23
CHECK GFUND 11495 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 17,983.07
01/24/2025 GFUN 11496 DEARBORN NATIONAL GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 101 102.20
11496 GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 171 40.88
11496 GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 215 81.76
11496 GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 253 81.76
11496 GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 371 40.88
11496 GROUP LIFE INS 722.000 336 358.32
CHECK GFUND 11496 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 705.80
01/24/2025 GFUN 11497 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LABOR 803.000 336 5,212.50
01/24/2025 GFUN 11498 NEMCOG MEMBERSHIP SERVICES FY2025 804.000 701 1,386.00

01/24/2025 GFUN 11499 SCADA SUBSCRIPTION & CELLULAR FEES 2025 973.000 537 2,247.00
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
01/24/2025 GFUN 11500 SCADA SUBSCRIPTION & CELLULAR FEES 2025 973.000 537 4,305.00
01/28/2025 GFUN 11501 ALPENA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION LAKE WINYAH RD PROJECT 820.000 446 137,388.92
01/28/2025 GFUN 11502 ALPENA POWER COMPANY POWER BILLS 920.010 265 176.65
11502 POWER BILLS 929.000 537 1,468.04
CHECK GFUND 11502 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,644.69
01/28/2025 GFUN 11503 ALPENA POWER COMPANY 2201 US HWY 23 S 920.010 336 226.97
01/28/2025 GFUN 11504 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 171 38.33
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 923.010 171 103.97
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 215 38.33
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 923.000 215 103.97
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 253 38.33
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 923.000 253 103.98
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 257 38.33
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 923.000 257 103.98
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 262 38.32
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 921.000 371 38.33
11504 LANDLINE/INTERNET 923.010 371 103.98
CHECK GFUND 11504 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 749.85
01/28/2025 GFUN 11505 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE RUGS/TOWELS 827.010 265 60.41
11505 RUGS/TOWELS 827.000 336 17.58
11505 RUGS/TOWELS 827.000 537 19.83
CHECK GFUND 11505 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 97.82
01/28/2025 GFUN 11506 ELECTION SOURCE ICP&ICX ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 921.000 262 3,569.70
01/28/2025 GFUN 11507 ELECTION SOURCE ICP&ICX ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 921.000 262 394.95
01/28/2025 GFUN 11508 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC FEB 25 BUILDING OFFICIAL 801.000 371 5,000.00
01/28/2025 GFUN 11509 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE 727.020 171 32.20
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.020 215 32.20
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.010 253 32.21
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.000 262 32.20
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.000 371 32.21

11509 COPIER LEASE 727.000 701 32.21
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.010 336 32.20
11509 COPIER LEASE 727.000 537 32.20
CHECK GFUND 11509 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 257.63
02/03/2025 GFUN 11513 GATOR ELECTRIC ALANO CLUB 931.000 265 3,250.00
02/05/2025 GFUN 11518 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC WATER/TREASURER/BOT 801.000 101 47.50
11518 WATER/TREASURER/BOT 921.000 253 274.05
11518 WATER/TREASURER/BOT 921.000 537 179.05
CHECK GFUND 11518 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 500.60
02/05/2025 GFUN 11519 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC SURFACE PRO- ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 921.000 371 23.75
02/05/2025 GFUN 11520 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC WATER TECH SUPPORT 921.000 537 47.50
02/05/2025 GFUN 11521 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC SUPERVISOR TECH SUPPORT 921.000 171 23.75
02/05/2025 GFUN 11522 ALPENA LANDSCAPE SUPPLY & SERVIC SNOW REMOVAL-NPS 820.000 602 400.00
02/05/2025 GFUN 11523 ALPENA POWER COMPANY POWER BILLS 929.000 537 882.98
02/05/2025 GFUN 11524 ANDREW ROZNOWSKT JAN25 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 801.000 372 2,167.20
02/05/2025 GFUN 11525 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC FEB25 ASSESSING SERVICES 801.000 257 10,000.00
02/05/2025 GFUN 11526 BRUCE TILLINGER JAN25 PLUMBING & MECHANICAL PERMITS 801.000 384 2,224.64
11526 JAN25 PLUMBING & MECHANICAL PERMITS 801.000 386 956.00
CHECK GFUND 11526 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,180.64
02/05/2025 GFUN 11527 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 2201 US 23 SOUTH 929.010 336 170.44
02/05/2025 GFUN 11528 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC JAN25 NOTICE OF MEETING MINUTES 900.000 101 62.48
02/05/2025 GFUN 11529 EAGLE SUPPLY COMPANY JAN25 CLEANING SERVICES 827.000 265 450.00
02/05/2025 GFUN 11530 FERGUSON WATERWORKS WATER METER 931.000 537 4,032.52
02/05/2025 GFUN 11531 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER COOLER 929.010 265 54.00
02/05/2025 GFUN 11532 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC JAN25 PLAN REVIEWS 801.000 371 172.50
02/05/2025 GFUN 11533 PNC BANK VISA BILL 729.000 101 5.86

11533 VISA BILL 956.000 171 30.00
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Bank: GFUND

11533 VISA BILL 957.000 171 145.00

11533 VISA BILL 729.000 215 13.98

11533 VISA BILL 729.000 215 9.95

11533 VISA BILL 956.000 215 30.00

11533 VISA BILL 956.000 215 48.76

11533 VISA BILL 956.000 253 30.00

11533 VISA BILL 975.000 253 39.99

11533 VISA BILL 730.000 262 259.97

11533 VISA BILL 827.010 265 39.76

11533 VISA BILL 827.010 265 29.99

11533 VISA BILL 827.010 265 39.58

11533 VISA BILL 956.000 371 30.00

11533 VISA BILL 729.000 336 17.88

11533 VISA BILL 956.010 336 24.38

11533 VISA BILL 729.010 537 11.10

11533 VISA BILL 729.010 537 14.16

11533 VISA BILL 729.010 537 (0.23)

11533 VISA BILL 955.020 537 301.80

CHECK GFUND 11533 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,121.93

02/05/2025  GFUN 11534 SUSZEK ALLEN FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT 202.000 000 48.29
11534 FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT 202.000 000 2.95

11534 FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT 202.000 000 2.95

CHECK GFUND 11534 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 54.19

02/05/2025  GFUN 39 (E) QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 215 49.82
39(E) POSTAGE 729.030 253 81.81

39(E) POSTAGE 729.030 257 17.31

39(E) POSTAGE 729.030 262 61.60

39 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 371 4.42

39 (E) POSTAGE 729.030 537 1,115.04

CHECK GFUND 39 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,330.00

02/05/2025  GFUN 40 (E) WEX BANK FUEL 860.020 336 545.54
02/06/2025 GFUN 11536 SKIBA MARK & ANN FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT REPLACEMENT CH 202.000 000 11.80
11536 FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT REPLACEMENT CH 202.000 000 11.28

11536 FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT REPLACEMENT CH 202.000 000 0.72
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DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
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Bank: GFUND
11536 FINAL BILL OVERPAYMENT REPLACEMENT CH 202.000 000 0.72
CHECK GFUND 11536 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 24.52
02/07/2025 GFUN 11537 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 171 3.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 215 6.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 728.000 253 92.25
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 253 95.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 253 6.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 371 3.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 336 33.00
11537 DUO/TREASURER NEW COMPUTER SET UP 921.000 537 3.00
CHECK GFUND 11537 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 241.25
02/07/2025 GFUN 11538 AIRGAS USA,LLC OXYGEN 729.000 336 131.58
02/07/2025 GFUN 11539 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT FEBRUARY 25 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 801.000 537 56,624.00
02/07/2025 GFUN 11540 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LABOR 803.000 336 522.00
02/07/2025 GFUN 11541 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, EMPLOYMENT 803.000 336 686.50
02/07/2025 GFUN 11542 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, CITY WATER AND SEWER CONTRACT 803.000 537 65,041.50
02/07/2025 GFUN 11543 KRAFT BUSINESS SYSTEMS FOLDER/STUFFER REPAIR 931.010 537 225.00
02/07/2025 GFUN 11544 KRAFT BUSINESS SYSTEMS FOLDER/STUFFER REPAIR 931.010 537 150.00
02/14/2025 GFUN 11545 ALPENA POWER COMPANY POWER BILLS 920.010 265 18.22
11545 POWER BILLS 929.000 537 349.50
CHECK GFUND 11545 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 367.72
02/14/2025 GFUN 11546 DTE ENERGY 735 MICHIGAN AVE 929.000 537 198.15
02/14/2025 GFUN 11547 DTE ENERGY 2201 US 23 SOUTH 924.000 336 556.44
02/14/2025 GFUN 11548 ELECTION SOURCE SUPPLIES- CARDS 730.000 262 381.91
02/14/2025 GFUN 11549 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT WATER RELIABILITY STUDY #868040 801.000 537 908.00
02/14/2025 GFUN 11550 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 265 152.50
11550 REFUSE 922.000 336 32.33
CHECK GFUND 11550 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 184.83
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User: HALEY CHECK DATE FROM 01/22/2025 - 02/18/2025
DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: GFUND
02/14/2025 GFUN 11551 JOHN'S ELECTRIC INC. FRENCH ROAD LIFT STATION 931.000 537 1,989.00
02/14/2025 GFUN 11552 R&R FIRE TRUCK REPAIR AIR QUALITY TEST 801.000 336 371.72
02/14/2025 GFUN 11553 STAPLES PAPER 729.000 171 15.23
11553 PAPER 729.000 215 15.23
11553 PAPER 729.000 253 15.23
11553 PAPER 729.000 262 15.24
11553 PAPER 729.000 371 15.23
11553 PAPER 729.010 336 15.23
11553 PAPER 729.010 537 15.23
CHECK GFUND 11553 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 106.62
02/14/2025 GFUN 11554 WOODRUFF LINDA UB Receipt Refund for Account #: 2010 202.000 000 5.00
11554 UB Receipt Refund for Account #: 2010 202.000 000 5.00
11554 UB Receipt Refund for Account #: 2010 202.000 000 562.56
11554 UB Receipt Refund for Account #: 2010 202.000 000 537.60
CHECK GFUND 11554 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,110.16
02/14/2025 GFUN 41 (E) QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC. POSTAGE METER LEASE 729.030 253 288.67
41 (E) POSTAGE METER LEASE 729.030 262 288.67
41 (E) POSTAGE METER LEASE 729.030 537 288.67
CHECK GFUND 41 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 866.01

Total for bank GFUND: 417,422 .22
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DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: TAXC
01/24/2025 TAXC 5008 CAPITAL SERVICES 2024 Win Tax Refund 012-009-000-420-0 202.110 000 1,320.80
01/24/2025 TAXC 5009 CAPITAL SERVICES 2024 Win Tax Refund 011-004-000-261-0 202.110 000 647.21
01/24/2025 TAXC 5010 CAPITAL SERVICES 2024 Win Tax Refund 014-029-000-184-0 202.110 000 25.00
01/24/2025 TAXC 5011 CAPITAL SERVICES 2024 Win Tax Refund 018-050-000-045-0 202.110 000 25.00
01/24/2025 TAXC 5012 CAPITAL SERVICES 2024 Win Tax Refund 012-017-000-455-0 202.110 000 409.14
01/24/2025 TAXC 5013 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA REFUND TO CORNERSTONE COMMUNITY FINAN ** VOIDED **
01/27/2025 TAXC 5014 KENDZIORSKI DAMIAN & PATRICIA 2024 Win Tax Refund 012-017-000-272-0 202.110 000 369.48
01/27/2025 TAXC 5015 PETERSON ERIC J 2024 Win Tax Refund 018-405-000-076-0 202.110 000 1,099.59
01/28/2025 TAXC 5016 BARRETTE EDWARD B & CAROLYN A 2024 Win Tax Refund 018-200-000-275-0 202.110 000 22.22
02/10/2025 TAXC 5017 DESCHAMPS CHRISTOPHER G ET UX 2024 Win Tax Refund 013-025-000-101-0 202.110 000 1,341.77
02/10/2025 TAXC 5018 ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION COLL 235.000 000 256,089.67
02/10/2025 TAXC 5019 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.000 000 8,556.75
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.061 000 25,054.77
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.063 000 10,752.49
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.064 000 102,743.38
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.065 000 154,941.26
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.070 000 56,786.12
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.080 000 21,675.32
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 222.090 000 51,621.01
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 223.000 000 77,073.78
5019 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISBURSEMENT COUNT 223.010 000 25,672.88
CHECK TAXC 5019 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 534,877.76
02/10/2025 TAXC 5020 ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION APS 225.000 000 736,751.74
5020 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION APS 225.010 000 185, 930.50
CHECK TAXC 5020 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 922,682.24
02/10/2025 TAXC 5021 AMAESD 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION AMAE 234.000 000 21,820.16
5021 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION AMAE 236.000 000 201,527.46

CHECK TAXC 5021 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 223,347.62
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DB: Alpena Twp Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Bank: TAXC

02/10/2025 TAXC 5022 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION ADMIN 202.050 000 21,838.78
02/10/2025 TAXC 5023 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION DELIN 202.020 000 1,899.07
02/10/2025 TAXC 5024 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION BEGL 451.510 000 2,174.26
02/10/2025 TAXC 5025 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION MEYE 451.570 000 2,817.65
02/10/2025 TAXC 5026 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION BURKS 451.520 000 2,259.57
02/10/2025 TAXC 5027 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION LAY 202.080 000 40.64
02/10/2025 TAXC 5028 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION US 2 202.120 000 11,898.27
02/10/2025 TAXC 5029 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION FIRE 202.030 000 154,454.16
02/10/2025 TAXC 5030 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 1-13-25 2-2-25 TAX DISTRIBUTION TWP O 202.040 000 104,355.18
02/13/2025 TAXC 5031 FITZPATRICK MARK ET UX 2024 Win Tax Refund 018-335-000-030-0 202.110 000 1,005.83

Total for bank TAXC: 2,245,000.91
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TOTAL - ALL BANKS 2,662,423.13



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
OF
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA-BOARD OF TRUSTEES
January 16, 2025 — 11:00 a.m.
SPECIAL MINUTES

The Charter Township of Alpena Board of Trustees met in Special session on Thursday,
January 16, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. at the Charter Township of Alpena Offices, 4385 US 23 North, Alpena,
MI 49707.

Present: Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski
Clerk Michele Palevich
Trustee Cash Kroll
Trustee Steve Lappan
Trustee Norm Poli
Trustee Russ Rhynard
Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers

Absent: None
Others present: Fire Chief Tim Baker

Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski called the meeting to order at 11:01 a.m., followed by the Pledge
of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

Roll call was taken. The following board members were present: Trustee Norm Poli, Trustee
Steve Lappan, Clerk Michele Palevich, Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers, Trustee Cash Kroll, Trustee Russ
Rhynard and Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski. Absent: None.

AGENDA

Moved by Clerk Michele Palevich and supported by Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers to approve
the agenda as presented. Voice Vote. Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.
BUDGET WORKSHOP

The Board of Trustees reviewed the general fund’s revenue and the following department
expenses: Board of Trustees, Supervisor, Clerk, Board of Review, Treasurer, Assessor, Elections,